misstatement  is as a result of inconsistences in the useful lives of similar assets being different even though used for the same purpose. Asset within
the company tend to be used much longer than would be anticipated, also due to budget constraint and much bigger asset book which makes it
difficult to plan for asset replacement and this also resulted in the error due to possible many useful lives re-estimates in the prior year. Due to the
nature of data available for assets, SITA has all the information about each assets as the asset register has information from when each asset was
acquired or placed in service enabling the management to revise the useful lives of the assets as if they were applied from when acquired or placed
in service. Old useful lives resulted in some assets being recognised at zero netbook value, as the depreciation or amortisation was accelerated . The
new revised useful lives were determined after considering the assets lives within the asset book as this is more reliable indicator about the usage  of
assets within the company. The related tax implications have been taken into account under note 7.

Previously stated Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the
Statement of Financial Performance are as follows:

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Cost of sales (Depreciation)  194 290  (52 875)  141 416

-Direct depreciation  144 536  (57 504)  87 032

-Direct amortisation  49 754  4 629  54 383

Operating expenses  16 056  (5 659)  10 397

-Indirect depreciation  11 906  (5 659)  6 247

-Indirect amortisation  4 150  -  4 150

Net effect on Statement of financial Performance  210 347  (58 534)  151 813

Previously stated Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the
Statement of Financial Position are as follows:

01 April 2019 01 April 2019

Property, plant and equipment

Decrease in accumulated depreciation/ increase in
carrying amount  588 394  376 422  964 816

Infrastructure Equipment  63 754  19 023  82 777

Computer Equipment  482 966  321 232  804 197

Office Furniture and Fitting  41 498  36 020  77 518

Vehicle  177  146  324

Intangible asset

Decrease in amortisation / increase in carrying amount  83 112  120 810  203 922

intangible asset  83 112  120 810  203 922

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position  671 506  497 232  1 168 738

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the
Statement of Changes in Net Assets are as follows:

Opening balance
1 April 2019

Accumulated surplus  2 209  497 232  499 440

Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets  2 209  497 232  499 440

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (continued)

154 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

30,4 Property, plant and equipment
As at 31 March 2020, SITA had erroneously recognised costs that should have been expense as part of the cost an asset (Infrastructure equipment)
and depreciated these cost over the period which they were capitalised to the asset. This error  resulted in the overstatement of property, plant and
equipment. The related tax implication are taken into account under note 7.

Previously stated Impact Restated

[…]

Operating expenses  -  (6 652)  (6 652)

-Inventory loss due to theft  -  (6 652)  (6 652)

Net effect on Statement of financial Performance  -  217  217

Previously stated Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the Statement of
Financial Position are as follows:

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

 -  217  217

Inventory  -  217  217

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position  -  217  217

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the Statement of
Changes in Net Assets are as follows:

31 March 2020

2020

Accumulated surplus  -  217  217

Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets  -  217  217

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (continued)

158 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

30,11 Finance Lease
During the 2019/20 financial year, depreciation in relation to the nodes was erroneously calculated based on the period of 60 months instead of 49
months for the initial 10 nodes and 44 months for the 204 nodes.

Previously stated Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the Statement of
Financial Performance are as follows:

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Cost of Sales  3 685  1 239  4 924

-Depreciation  3 685  1 239  4 924

Net effect on Statement of financial Performance  3 685  1 239  4 924

Previously stated Impact Restated

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the Statement of
Financial Position are as follows:

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Finance lease - Cloud infrastructure  (8 342)  (1 239)  (9 581)

Accumulated depreciation and impairment  (8 342)  (1 239)  (9 581)

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position  (8 342)  (1 239)  (9 581)

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the Statement of
Changes in Net Assets are as follows:

Previously stated Impact Restated

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Accumulated surplus  -  (1 239)  (1 239)

Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets  -  (1 239)  (1 239)

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 159

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (continued)

30,12 Infrastructure Equipment

[…]

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the Statement of
Changes in Net Assets are as follows:

Previously stated Impact Restated

01 April 2019 01 April 2019

Accumulated surplus  -  (8 316)  (8 316)

Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets - opening balance  -  (8 316)  (8 316)

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the Statement of
Changes in Net Assets are as follows:

Previously stated Impact Restated

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Accumulated surplus  -  (5 196)  (5 196)

Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets  -  (5 196)  (5 196)

160 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (continued)

30,13 Deferred tax
During the 2019/2020 the cost relating to installation and configuration were incorrectly accounted for in the tax calculation, this resulted in an
incorrect tax loss been included in deferred tax calculation, this was subsequently correct in the tax return submitted for the period.

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the Statement of
Financial Performance are as follows:

Previously stated Impact Restated

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Tax expense  137 755  (20 119)  117 635

Net effect on Statement of financial Performance  137 755  (20 119)  117 635

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the Statement of
Financial Position are as follows:

Previously stated Impact Restated

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Deferred tax

- current year  39 346  (755)  38 592

Prior year under provision on Circ 9  (113)  113  -

Prior year under provision - Other  (5 583)  5 583  -

- Assessed loss  (16 161)  15 178  (984)

Net effect on statement of financial position  17 489  20 119  37 608

The Net effect of prior period error(s) relating to the Statement of
Changes in Net Assets are as follows:

Previously stated Impact Restated

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Accumulated surplus  -  20 119  20 119

Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets  -  20 119  20 119

30,14 Related party transactions
Transactions with related parties which had not been disclosed in note 22 in 2019/20 financial year. The transaction does not have financial
implications as it had been correctly included in the 2019/20 financial statements. This does not have an impact in the net assets as this is a disclosure
related correction.

Related party transactions - accounts receivable

Previously disclosed Impact Restated

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Public entities  -  166 170  166 170

 -  166 170  166 170

Related party transactions - accounts payable

Previously disclosed Impact Restated

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

National Departments  -  153 696  153 696

Public Entities  -  58 012  58 012

Controlling department  - 68 457 68 457

 -  280 165  280 165

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 161

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (continued)

30,15 Repairs and maintenance
The repairs and maintenance in relation to SITA’s assets were not disclosed in the note to the property, plant and equipment 2019/20 financial year.
This was a disclosure error and does not have impact on the net assets to the financial statements.

Previously disclosed Impact Restated

31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Repairs and maintenance  -  14 797  14 797

 -  14 797  14 797

30,15 Cell phone allowance